

No. 20-16758

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
(No. 2:17-cv-2401-WBS-EFB)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

May 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES EQUALLY BROAD RIGHTS TO SPEAK AND NOT TO SPEAK.....	5
II. BY COMPELLING FALSE, MISLEADING, AND CONTROVERSIAL SPEECH, THE STATE’S MANDATORY GLYPHOSATE WARNING FURTHERS NO VALID GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	10
III. THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON <i>CTIA</i> IS MISPLACED	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	12
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	13
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-cv-2019-KJM-EFB, 2021 WL 1193829 (E.D. Cal. March 30, 2021).....	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8, 9
<i>CTIA–The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 658. (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	1, 3, 10, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2, 3, 5
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	1
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	10
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	2
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES:

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25192(a)	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b)	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(c).....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)	17

OTHER SOURCES:

Anthony Caso, <i>Bounty Hunters and the Public Interest—A Study of Proposition 65</i> , 13 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Grps. 30 (2012)	17
--	----

	Page(s)
Martin H. Redish, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1749 (2019)	9, 10
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Opinion Letter on Proposition 65 Warning Language</i> (Aug. 7, 2019).....	16
